MONDAY

Rule 2.118

{a) insert full
name(s} and
address{es) of
admunistrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c} Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert pame of

applcant/appomtor

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the

form

The contact infformation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

TR

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

2.

Form 2.35B

358

Name of Company

Wind Dam Limited

Company number

03838786

In the

High Court of Justice Bnstol District Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number
13 of 2011

I/We (a) Sandra McAblster
McAlster & Co

10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1T 4AW

Michelle Willams
Badams & Co

Ty Antur
Navigation Park
Abercynon

CF45 48N

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Wind Dam Limited

on (c) 7 January, 2011 by (d) High Court of Justice Bristol District Registry

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the final progre,

y.

Signed

Dated

/L

Jomt / Ad}‘ﬁri‘%étor(s)
A i /0”
Adls

Sandra McAlister
McAhster & Co

10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

DX Number

01792 459600
bX Exchange

24/10/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




WIND DAM LIMITED

(In Administration)

(“the Company”)

Company Number: 03838786

In the High Court of Justice Bristol District Registry Chancery Division
Court No 13 of 2011

Final Progress Report to Creditors
Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Date of Appointment: 7 January 2011
Dated of report: 14" October 2011

Registered Office: Suite 4, Tredomen Gateway, Tredomen Park, Ystrad Mynach,
Hengoed, CF82 7EH

Former Registered office: C/O Rupp & Fraser, 7 St Pauls Road, Newton Abbot, Devon,
TQ12 2HP

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purpose
The report 1s private and confidential and may note be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information
purpose, or by any other person for any purpose whatscever

Sandra McAlister of McAlister & Co Insolvency Practiioners Limited 10 St Helens Road, Swansea
SA1 4AW and Michelle Willlams of Ballams & Co Insolvency Practittoners, Ty Antur, Navigation Park,
Abercynon, CF45 4SN

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The
Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability

Practitioners are Licensed to act as Insolvency Practihioners in the UK by the Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants

Telephone number: 01792 459600
Fax Number 01792 459610
Email. Sandra@mecalisterco co.uk




Contents Page

1. Introduction 1
2. Receipts & Payments 1

3 Progress of the Administration since 7th July 2011 1

4 Prescribed part 1-2
5 QOutcome for creditors 2

6 Administrators’ fees and disbursements 2
7. Achieving the purpose of the Administration 2-3
8 EC Regulations 3
9 Ending the Admnistration 3
Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Admimstrators’ Proposal

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP9)

5. Summary of McAlister & Co Charge out rates

Form 2 35B Notice for move from administration to dissolution




1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

This report should be read in conjunction with previous progress report dated 6th July 2011
The period covered in this report 1s 7 July 2011 to 14” October 2011

A Schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached as Appendx 1
1.2 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce cost of the Administration and ease of creditors’ reference this report
and previous reports 1s accessible on our creditors’ portal www mcalisterco-creditors co uk

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

We attach as Appendix 3 to this report, an abstract of our receipts and payments for the
Company n respect of the above penod, which we trust 1s self explanatory and 1s addressed
in Section 3 below

3. PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION SINCE 7™ JULY 2011

As can be seen from the attached receipts and payments schedule, there has been imited
movement in the Company’s account since my last report dated 6™ July 2011

31 VAT Receivable

A final VAT reclaim has been submitted to HM Revenue & Customs The refund of £1400
has been used to pay the residual balance on an outstanding administrators' fee invoice

3.2  Administrators’ fees and Expenses

During the penod, VAT outstanding on fees has been paid Postage charges of £3 06 have
also been paid

4, PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescnibed Part (section 176A of the Insoivency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realizations, net of cost to be set aside for unsecured
creditor This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000




There was no prescribed part in this instance

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

5.1 Secured-creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter
5.2 Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter
5.3 Unsecured creditors

No distribution 1s available to the unsecured creditors generally or by way of the prescribed
part

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 19886, the joint administrators are entitled to
receive remuneration for their services Fees have been authorized by unsecured creditors
at the meeting 28" February 2011

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), we attach Appendix 4, a
breakdown of our tme costs for the period from 7th July 2011 to 14" Qctober 2011 For the
period the joint administrators” and their staff have spent 11 75 hours in attending matters
ansing 10 the administration, at an average charge out rate of approximately £250 53 per
hour, which amounts to £2943 75

Total fees incurred since our appointment are £13,531 25 of which only £3,891 50 has been
billed and 1s recoverable

We aiso attach as appendix 5 a summary of McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited
charge out rates.

Since 1 January 2003, disbursements incurred by insolvency practitioners are reported to
creditors 1n two categornies Category 1 disbursements are those directly attributed to the
administration and relate to the reimbursement of expenditure properly incurred in the
adminustration, as defined by SIP9 Category 1 of £222 88 has been accrued in respect of
company searches, travel and specific bond.

Category 2 disbursements relate to any expenses recharged to the case by the joint
admtrustrators’ firm No category 2 disbursements have been drawn during the course of the
administration

7. Achieving the purpose of the Administration



Under paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1989, the joint administrators
must perform therr function with the objective of, in order of prionty of purpose -

¢ Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

» Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration),
or

» Realisation property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

lnitrtally, the admunistrators envisaged that the third purpose would be achieved for the
company Given the irrecoverable time costs already incurred, a decision has now been
made that the administration should be closed and the Company dissolved

8. EC Regulations

The EC regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Admmistration and the
proceedings are main proceedings. This means that the Admnistration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency Legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any
other European Member State

9. Ending the Administration

The admimistrators have concluded that no distnbution will be made to the preferential or
unsecured creditors of the Company

Therefore, the administrators are taking steps to move the Company form administration to
dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Sandra MEKister
Joint Administrator




WIND DAM LIMITED

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Registered Number: 03838786
Date of Incorporation: 9" September 1999

Previous Name (if any) :

Trading Address :

Registered Office: Previous

Present

Directors:

Richard T Benney

Richard T Benney

Paul J Humphries
Anthony J Mewburn-Crook
Jule M T Miles

Julie M T Miles

Julle M T Miles

Derek Miles

Philip F Mayer

Company Secretary:

Derek Miles
Richard T Benney

Appendix 1

Damwind Limited changed to Wind Dam

Lirmted on 22™ August 2000

Unit 36, Kenfig Industrial Estate

Margam
Port Talbot
South Wales
SA13 2PG

C/O Rupp & Fraser
7 St Pauls Road

Newton Abbot

Devon
TQ12 2HP

McAlister & Co

Suite 4

Tredomen Gateway

Tredomen Park

Ystrad Mynach
Hengoed
CF82 7EH
Appointed Resigned
17/12/2008  13/10/2008
26/07/2010 -
15/09/1998 -
01/01/2009 -
09/09/1999  05/03/2003
30/06/2003 01/06/2009
25/07/2010 -
09/09/1999  01/06/2009
22/06/2008  31/03/2010
09/09/1999  13/10/2009
17/12/2008  13/10/2009




Share Capital:

Shareholding:

Debenture & Charges:

Appendix 1

The company's authonsed share capital consists of
222,222 ordinary shares of 10 pence each The
authonsed share capital was increased from £20,000 to
£22,222 20 by the creation of 22,222 ordinary shares of 10
pence each by resolution on the 6% September 2005

Anthony J Mewburn-Crook 22222
Paul J Humphnes 74,000
Derek Miles 76,000
Julie M T Miles 50,000

The company granted a Fixed and Floating charge
debenture over the assets of the company to HSBC Bank
Plc, the company bankers That charge was created on 6"
May 2006 and registered on 9" May 2006



In the High Court of Justice Court No 13 of 2011
Bristol District Registry Chancery Division

IN THE MATTER OF
WIND DAM LIMITED

Registered Number
03838786
Previous Registered Office

C/O Rupp & Fraser
7 St Pauls Road
Newton Abbot
Devon
United Kingdom
TQ12 2HP

Current Registered Office
Suite 4, Tredomen Gateway
Tredomen Park
Ystrad Mynach
Hengoed
CF82 7EH
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ADMINISTRATORS STATEMENT AND PROPOSALS




11

12

13

14

21

22

31

. Administrators’ appointment

On the 23" December 2010, the company filed a notice of intention to appoint
an Administrator in the High Court of Justice Bnstol Distnct Regrstry Chancery
Dwvision and notice was given to HSBC Bank Plc (floating charge holder) and
the company

On the 7" January 2011, Michelle Wilkams and Sandra McAlister both of
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners, Suite 4, Tredomen Gateway,
Tredomen Park, Ystrad Mynach, Hengoed, CF82 7EH were appointed as Joint
Administrators of Wind Dam Limited (“The Company”) by the majonty directors
of the company

Pursuant to paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 any
or all of the functions of an administrator may be exercised by any or all of the
persons so appointed

Attached at Appendix 1 1s a copy of the Notice of Appointment -

. Meeting of Creditors

A creditors meeting 1s to be held on 28" February 2011 at 12 Noon pursuant
to Schedule B1 paragraph 51

A copy of the Notice of a meeting of creditors (form 2 20b) ts attached at
Appendix 2

. Statutory Information

The Company's statutory information 1s attached at Appendix 3

Background and circumstances giving rise to appointment

41

42

43

44

The company was incorporated on the 9" September 1999 for the purpose of
research and development of a project undertaken by Dr Mewburn-Crook
relating to a wind turbine to be utiised for the generation of electricity, utilising
vertical low speed rotors

The inhal patent was granted to Dr Mewburn-Crook in 1983 secured by BICC
and during the projects early development was supported by Balfour Beatty
and subsequent patents of variation were granted to Dr Mewburn-Crook

Dr Mewburn-Crook joint the company in 2005 with a view of the company
funding the production and working a prototype and upon joining the company
assigned his patents to Wind Dam Limited for 10% of the shares

The project did not progress and the company did not take steps to seek
patents of vanation and clam pnonty nghts on the earlier patent and
consequently the patent on the entire design expired in 2007




45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

4156

After that time, it 1s understood that an attempt to protect the design and
concept, an application was made by Dr Mewburn-Crook for an International
Patent Cooperation Treaty The process began in 2008 and was initially
undertaken by Mr Michael Brewer of Marks Clerk Patent agents Dr Mewburn-
Crook introduced some modifications to the rotors for the reapplication, and it
was believed that the application would be successful

In 2010, Dr Mewburn-Crook personal paid £6,561 60 for the patent application
and a further £15,000 was required in March 2011 Further unspecified costs
relating to the registenng of the Patent cooperation Treaty (“PCT") would fall
due in September 2011

A prototype has been produced without funding from Wind Dam Limited, but
through a separate company This company was a potenhal investor dunng
2010

It is understood that the company sought external investments for over 2 years
before Administration, in order to complete the project and register for relevant
patents

No external investment was obtained and the project was unable to be taken
forward, and Dr Mewburn-Crook was unable to personally continue with the
patent application

The company i1s insolvent, with habilities ansing from directors loan accounts,
with the largest being to Paul Humphries who settled a £50,000 with HSBC
Bank Plc

It 1s understood that further investments were considered with vanous third
parties, of which no agreements matenalised As a result the applications for
a patent could not continue by the company as it was unable to fund further
activity or repay any creditors of the company for professional and other
services

The directors sought advice by McAlister & co Insolvency Practitioners on the
2™ November 2010 on the options available to the company as it could not
continue to trade

Following a review of the bustness pnor to any appointment, third party advice
was sought on the possible value of the business through agents Rowland
Jones Chartered Surveyors and Edward Symmons

The advice was given Iin that there were no patents in place and previous
patents had lapsed and therefore there was minimal value to the business

The directors instructed Edward Symmons to place an advert for the private
sale of the ducted vertical axis turbine That advert was placed on the 16"
December 2010 Edward Symmons confirmed that no interest or enquiries
had been made on the 5" January 2011




416 Advice was sought from Meade King Solictors on the Valdity of the
Appointment of Administrators by the majority directors, and as a resuit the
majority directors resolved to file a notice of intention to appoint an
Adnministrator on the 23" December 2010

417 Notice was given to HSBC Bank Plc and the company HSBC Bank Plc have
a vald fixed and floating charge, and at the date of this report, it 1s not
concluded as to whether there 1s any habiity to HSBC Bank Plc and no
confirmation as yet been received

418 A formal interest of the purchase of the assets of the company was made by
Brgham Holdings Limited for £20,000 including VAT dated 21* December
2010 Following the advice from Edward Symmons and the lack of interest of
the advertisement, that offer was accepted on the 14" January 2011 and a
sale was completed on the 17" January 2011 That sale was completed as

follows
Commercial Records and Customer Lists - -1 00
The Goodwill 19,498 00
The Inteliectual Property 100
The Plant and equipment 500 00

That sale agreement was produced and completed by Meade King Solicitors
on 17" January 2011

419 A full disclosure of the said sale 1s attached at Appendix 4
5. Outcome for creditors
5 1 Secured Creditors — HSBC Bank Pic have a fixed and floating charge over the
company's assets HSBC have not confirmed whether there 1s any hability owed by

the company at the date of this report A company loan of £50,000 was previously
repaid by the director, Paul Humphries personally

HSBC Bank Plc created their charge on the 6™ May 2006 As a result the prescribed
part order 2003 comes tnto force

That order states that pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a
proportion of the net property of the company 1s to be made available for the
distribution to unsecured creditors

The net property means the amount that would, were 1t not for this provision, be
avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets

The prescribed part 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows -

- 50% of the first £10,000 of net property, and
- 20% of net property thereafter to a maximum of £600,000




52

53

54

The Admirustrator will not be required to set aside prescribed part funds If the
net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
funds_wouid be disproportionate to the benefit, or she applied to the court for
an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the funds would be
disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not

apply

Preferential Creditors — There are no preferental creditors in  this
Administration as there were no employees

Unsecured Creditors — Attached at Appendix 5 1s a schedule of unsecured
creditors as advised by the directors

The Administrators are unable to quantum any distnbution to unsecured
creditors at this time, however, creditors are requested to complete the
enclosed proof of debt form at Appendix 6 together with any supporting
documentation to the Administrators

Purpose & Conduct

6 1 Purpose of the Administration

611

613

An Administration 1s an insolvency procedure which places the company
under the control of an Insolvency Practittoner and the protection of the court
In order to achieve one or more of the following three objectives -

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were to be wound
up (without first being in Administrabion, or

c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors

An Administrator s an officer of the court and performs hisfher duties in the
interest of the company’s creditors as a whole

An Administrator 1s appointed by a court order, the holder of a qualfying
floating charge or the company or its directors

6 2 Conduct of the Administration

621

622

In this Instance, the Joint Administrators were appointed by the majonty
directors

Following a review of the business pnor to the appointment of the
Administrators, it was clear that in an Administration, the company could sell
the business as a going concern




623

624

625

Legal advice was sought on the assignment of patents and exclusivity
agreements between Wind Dam Limited and Dr Mewburn-Crook Those
agreements would terminate in any liquidation of the company, but would
remain in place through any sale in Administration

The possibility that a potential purchaser would purchase the product would
therefore allow the project to continue, and give a higher possibility of
distribution to creditors as a whole

Following advice from Edward Symmons on the value of the business, and
the fack of interest in the product, and an offer of £20,000 received from
Brigham Holdings Limited, 1t was concluded that the sale should be
completed That sale was completed on 17" January 2011 and full
disclosure 1s at Appendix 4

7. Administrators Proposals

7 1 The following proposals will be put to the meeting of creditors

711

712

713

716

717

That the joint Administrators, Michelle Willams and Sandra McAlister of
McAlister & Co, Suite 4 Tredomen Gateway, Tredomen Park, Ystrad Mynach,
Hengoed, CF82 7EH remain In office

That the purpose of the Administration has been achieved by the sale of the
asset of the business and in doing so achieved a better realisation for the
Company Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up, without first being put into Administration

That if thought appropnriate a creditors’ committee be established pursuant to
Paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that any
committee so formed shall continue in any future insolvency proceedings

That If such a creditors’ committee 15 formed the Administrators should
consult with the Committee concerning the conduct of the Administration and
the implementation and development of those proposals

That if no committee 1s formed that the Joint Admiunistrators’ remuneration for
per appointment work shall be fixed at £7,000 plus VAT and shall be drawn
from the funds available in the Administration estate

That If no committee 1s formed, the Joint Administrators remuneration In
completing her dutes be agreed on the basis of tme costs and
disbursements properly incurred by the office holders and ther staff In
attending to matters ansing in the insolvency and that they be authonsed to
draw remuneration on account

That should there be funds available for distribution to the unsecured
creditors, the Administrators shall file with the Registrar of Companies under
paragraph 83(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, a Notice of Move
from Admunistration to Creditors Voluntary Liguidatton Upon registration of
the Notice the company shall be wound up as If a resolution for voluntary




winding up has been passed and that the Joint Administrators will become
the Liquidators Creditors should note that they are entitled to nominate an
alternative Liquidator under the provisions of paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 Any such nominations for a different insolvency
practittoner to be appointed must be made before these proposals are
approved

718 If there are no funds available for distrbution to unsecured creditors, the
Administrators shall file with the Registrar of Companies, under paragraph
84(1) of the Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a Notice of Move from
Administration to Dissolution The Administrators to be discharged 28 days
after filing therr final receipts and payments account

8. EC Regulation

81 The EC regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this

Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings This means that

- the Administration is conducted according to UK insolvency Legislation and I1s
not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Member State

9. End of Administration

91 That should there be funds available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors,
the Administrators shall file with the Registrar of Companies under paragraph
83(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, a Notice of Move from
Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liguidation Upon registration of the
Notice the company shall be wound up as iIf a resclution for voluntary winding
up has been passed and that the Joint Administrators will become the
Liquidators Creditors should note that they are entitled to nominate an
alternative Liquidator under the provisions of paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 Any such nominations for a different insolvency
practitioner to be appointed must be made before these proposals are
approved

92 If there are no funds available for distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
Administrators shall file with the Registrar of Companies, under paragraph
84(1) of the Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a Notice of Move from
Administration to Dissolution The Administrators to be discharged 28 days
after filing therr final receipts and payments account

10. Statement of Affairs
101 At the date of this report, a Statement of Affairs, duly signed, has not been

returned by the directors, however, the schedule of creditors i1s attached at
Appendix 5




11. Administrators Remuneration

111

112

113

116

The creditors meeting will be asked to consider a resolution that the
Administrators pre appointment time costs, fixed at £7,000 plus VAT are
considered The Administrators and therr staff have spent in total 49 hours
dealing with pre appointment work in this matter with a total time charge of
£12,248 75 at an average charge out rate of £250 00

Creditors will be asked for post appointment remuneration to be fixed on the
basis of time cost properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff
in attending matters ansing in this case, and performing their duties

From the period 7™ January 2011 to 10" February 2011 20 hours have been
spent on this Administration at a total time charge of £4872 50 which 1s an
average hourly rate of £243 62 | attach a summary in accordance with SIP 9
of my post appointment time costs at Appendix 7

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) outlines the information provided to
creditors by the office holders when dealing with the matter of ther
remuneration, this inciudes a creditors guide to those costs 1 attach a copy of
that guide at Appendix 8

| attach at Appendix 9 a summary of McAlister & Co charge out rates for ime
costs and disbursements charged

To date we have incurred legal fees and agents fees At the time of this
report, | have received the following invoices -

Rowland Jones Chartered Surveyors 1,304 00
Meade King Solicitors 5,345 00

Michelle%léliams Q

Joint Administrator

10" February 2011




Wind Dam Limited

Schedule of Appendices

Appendix 1 Notice of Appointment

Appendix 2 Notice of Meeting of Creditors

Appendix 3 Statutory Information

Appendix 4 Sale Disclosure information

Appendix 5 Schedule of creditors

Appendix 8 Proof of debt form

Appendix 7 Time cost summary

Appendix 8 Creditors guide to fees (SIP 9)

Appendix 9 McAlister & Co charge out rates and disbursements

Appendix 10 Proxy form




Rule 2 27

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 12B

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company
Wind Dam Limited

Company number
03838786

In the High Court of Justice

Court case number

Bristol District Registry Chancery Division 13 of 2011
[full name of court]
(a) Insent full “::"(‘;?s)sz’c"s‘; I/'We (a) Michelle Williams and Sandra McAlister of McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited, Sutte 4, Tredomen Gateway, Tredomen Park, Ystrad Mynach, Hengoed, CF82 7TEH
gtve notice that we were appointed as administrators of the above company on

*delete as applicable (b) 7™ January 201 | |
|
(b) Insert date Signed E Q | ! o) |

Dated iQ—-aa— 1\

Jomnt/ Administrator(s) (IP No(s) 9388 & 9375)




Rule 2 35

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company

Company number

Wind Dam Limited 03838786

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Bristo! District Registry Chancery || 13 of 2011
Divisopm [full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admumistrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(<) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insent date and trme of
meeting

*Delcte as applicable

* Delete as apphicable

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Michelle Williams & Sandra McAbster of McAhster & Co
Insolvency Practitioner Limuted, Suite 4, Tredomen Gateway, Tredomen Park, Y strad Mynach,
Hengoed, CF82 7EH

“that a'meeting of the creditors of (b) Wind Dam Limited, C/O Rupp & Fraser, 7 St Pauls Road,

Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 2HP

s to be held at (¢) Tredoment Gateway, Tredomen Park, Ystrad Mynach, Hengoed, CF82 7EH

on (d) Monday 28" February 2010 at 12 Noon

The meeting 15

*(1} an mitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Schedule™),

*(2)} an inttial creditors’ meeting requested under paragraph 52(2) of the Schedule,

*(3} to consider revisions to my proposals under paragraph 54(2) of the Schedule,

*(4} a further creditors’ meeting under paragraph 56 of the Schedule,

¥(5) a creditors’ meeting under paragraph 62 of the Schedule

I nvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your
claim

Signed
Jomnt Admimstrators

Dated 10 - 1\

A copy of the proposals 15 attached




WIND DAM LIMITED

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Registered Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Previous Name (if any) :

Trading Address :

Registered Office: Previous
Present

Directors:

Richard T Benney

Richard T Benney

Paul J Humphnes
Anthony J Mewburn-Crook
Julie M T Miles

Julie M T Miles

Julle M T Miles

Derek Miles

Philip F Mayer

Company Secretary:

Derek Miles
Richard T Benney

03838786

9" September 1999

Appendix 3

Damwind Limited changed to Wind Dam

Limited on 22™ August 2000

Unit 36, Kenfig Industnal Estate
Margam

Port Talbot

South Wales

SA13 2PG

C/O Rupp & Fraser
7 St Pauls Road
Newton Abbot
Devon

TQ12 2HP

McAlister & Co
Suite 4

Tredomen Gateway
Tredomen Park
Ystrad Mynach
Hengoed

CF82 7EH

Appointed Resigned
17/12/2008 13/10/2009
26/07/2010 -

15/09/1999 -

01/01/2009 -

09/09/1999  05/03/2003

30/06/2003  01/06/2009

25/07/2010 -

09/09/1999  01/06/2009

22/06/2009  31/03/2010
09/09/1999  13/10/2009
17/12/2008  13/10/2009




Share Capital:

Shareholding-

Debenture & Charges:

Appendix 3

The company's authonsed share capital consists of
222,222 ordinary shares of 10 pence each The
authonised share capital was increased from £20,000 to
£22,222 20 by the creation of 22,222 ordinary shares of 10
pence each by resolution on the 6" September 2005

Anthony J Mewburn-Crook 22,222
Paul J Humphries 74,000
Derek Miles 76,000
Julhe M T Miles 50,000

The company granted a Fixed and Floating charge
debenture over the assets of the company to HSBC Bank
Plc, the company bankers That charge was created on 6"
May 2006 and registered on 9" May 2006




Appendix 4

Wind Dam Limited (In Administration)
Sale disclosure

The majorty directors requested an initial meeting to discuss the possible options
regarding the company

The Joint Administrators has not had any prior professional relationship with the
company or the directors before that first meeting

Prior to the Administration of the company, the directors obtained agents advice from
Rowland Jones Chartered Surveyors and Edward Symmons They tnied to market the
business with no success by placing an advert for sale with Edward Symmons

Liquidation options were considered with the directors, in 1ssuing a winding up petition,
but that option was not pursued further on the basis that it was possible that the interest
made by Brigham Holdings Limited may be lost, along with the termination of the
exclusivity agreement between Dr Mewburn-Crook and Wind Dam Limited

As the company was a Research and Development company, no trading was required,
and there were no company funds to allow any further development

The company had been seeking investment for the past two years with no success

Three of the main creditors are directors of the company The largest creditor is Paul
Humphrnes, (Director) who makes up 25% of the creditors (excluding expenses and fees
agamst the company) Those creditors were consulted as they were also the appointing
directors

The sale of the business has been completed with Bngham Holdings Limited for £20,000
(including VAT) Brigham Holdings Limited was a previous potential investor who has
been working with Wind Dam Limited, however, negotiations to invest in the company
were unable to be concluded and no investment became available

The sale was completed on the 17" January 2011 and payment has been received in
full




62 1 110z Aienigad o1

0102 18A 0SS Sdl

} Jo | sbeg

ainieubig

80 289'€61L Bujjjejo) sauu3 L)
AV9 99y ‘Buipeay ‘0zz xog Od

00 000'ce ‘Apeay jo Alisieaiun ‘Buippng soisAyd ‘sjustuuonaug jing a|qeuieisns o) saibojouyoa) Buipeay jo Auslaaiun aylL 001D
ANG YL

00 000'2 ‘IEMUIOD ‘0JNI] ‘BUOISB|ILUBBIL] ‘Hied SSaUISNG 0INI] ‘UN0S BuICUU|B ‘IsSnaly BUSMOT dnolg) Juswisanu) 1ISapA UINOS 0080

096EL'ZL ave 0ZML ‘Aeung ‘weyB3 ‘anusay ayy 29 YoouD-wngmap Auoyiuy QOWD

00 000'p¥ DHL €S 'PISWYS ‘Bueq peoug ‘sndwe) YLUON ‘S4ua] UOIBACUU| CJOTY psjwin 21 847 0010
3S¥ 2LNG XoSSng 1SaM

000 ‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy uojbulieg ‘asnoH abpug uojbuuing ‘juswaenious B Juswebeueyy 199Q Swoisns) g anuaagy N H Z0HD

000 DHS #13 ‘uopuo ‘auenbg epeue) g Jd xueqg J29SH LOHOD

00 000'05 43¢ 8X3 ‘UoA3(Q ‘yinowix3 ‘peoy ucusyes p ssuydwiny |ned Q0HOD

00 000'S VY0 #1d 'uoasq ‘yincwAld 'InogleH uonng 'asnoH Aenp YUoN d17 4e|D sioues4 104D

00 000'¢ NS0 1d ‘UinowAld "JnogeH uopng ‘Aeng) 1se3 YLON ¥ ‘9snoH Aend Jes $I0N2I0G Asisuy oo 0040

08 2SB'zZE dHZ 2101 ‘uoAaq '10qqy UOMBN 'PEOY Sined IS / Jeseld , ddny o) Asuuag sewoy] pieyory 0090

89 £69'7L VHB CEAD "aiysyoimiepn ‘Anquen ‘aue) abeledia ‘9snoH umopysy S3]BIJ0SSY UMOpPYSY 00vD

3 S$S3IppY aweN Aoy

sio)ipaln Auedwon - g

pejlwir] weq puim

0D '? 4193Sl|YIN




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Wind Dam Limited

(Administration — 7" January 2011)

1} Name of Creditor

2) Address of Creditor

3) Total amount of claim

ncluding any Value Added
Tax and outstanding
uncapitalised interest

4) Details of any documents
by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated
Please attach copies

5} If the total amount shown
above includes Value

Added Tax, please show -

a) amount of VAT

b) amount of claim NET of VAT

6) If the total amount above
includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest
please state amount

7) Give details of whether the whole
or any part of the debt falls within
any {and f so which) of the
categories of preferential debts
under section 386 of, and scheduld

6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social
Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential

8) Particulars of how and
when debt incurred

9) Particulars of any secunty
held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it
was given

10) Signature of creditor or
person authonsed to act
on his behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to

creditor




0Z ¥} 1102 Aienigad oL 00 L uoisiap 1 Jo | efieq
o000 poWR|D $004 {RI0L
¥ vl 0S°TIE'Y 08 81 050 B0 o [0 ]1] 0t 61 RMNOH [B10L
000 0o 000 oo 0o 00 000 Guipe.y
00 052 00 52T 053 4 000 Qoo 000 o6 ¥ $1958Y JO vouRSI[ESY
{00 oo Q00 000 ooc 0o 000 suonebiisasu)
00 0sZ ao00se o s 000 a0 ooo ors SI0UPRID
000 000 000 00C ooo 0oa s]1] SJanep oyedg ese)
8 LtZ 054622 056 aso 0o 000 xN 6 Buiuuerd ¥ uwpy
(3} oy u=g uoddng S{eucISEolaLy
AunoH eBelaay {3) 103 8uny SINOH |BIOL ¥ SUe3S)ESY lojues eyl sefigueyy Jauyey LBOOUNY MIOAN JO UORBIYIEER)D

LL0Z/Z0/0L ©L 1102710720 w0l
150d 8poY eloid

- 19e00ZM

Arewwng 1509 @ awl] 6dIS - Ajug awi)




1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and i particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appomnted to act as admimstrator The 1nsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees This guide 18 intended
to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and momtor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an msolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

® rescuing the company as a going concern, or
) achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the company were
wound up without first being in adnmmstration,

ar, 1if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 15 reasonably practicable
) realhising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ commitiee

The creditors have the right to appoint a commuttee with a mimmmum of 3 and a maximum of b
members One of the functions of the commuittee 18 to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration The committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
admimistrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
admimistration to consider hus proposals The adminmistrator must call the first meeting of the
commuttee within 6 weeks of its estabhshment, and subsequent meetings must be held erther at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The commttee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the admunistrator’s remuneration 1s set out m Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shail be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff 1n attending to
matters arising in the admimstration

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (f there 13 one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and 1f it 1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule
2 106 says that 1n arnving at 1ts decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity (or otherwise} of the case,
. any responsibhity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

SIP9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007




4.2

4.4

5.1

511

512

513

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried
out, his duties,
e the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard
to the same matters as the committee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways,
1t will be fixed by the court on application by the adminstrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admmstrator has stated 1n
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

In this case, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

) each secured creditor of the company, or
' if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to gave or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 18 no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimstrater should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the commaittee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the eircumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

® the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage duning the admimstration of the case at which 1t 15 being sought, and
° the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admumstrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff, including principals, which are hikely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case The additional information should comprise a sufficent explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exerase to be
assessed (whilst recogmsing that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to estabhsh that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at whuch that time was charged, bearing in mund the factors set out 1n paragraph 4 1 above

SIPY9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




514

5.2

To enable this assessment to be carrned out 1t may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will
depend on the arcumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
gwdance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests
the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Adminustration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

™ Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals

° Assistants and support staff

The cxplanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it should alse explamm

' Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy

° Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the administrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

° Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne i mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an adminmstrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution 1n his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the
resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may be
required 1n accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

SIP 9 VERSEON 5 - APRIL 2007




5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the admimstrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the admimstrator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation

and allocation
What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent
in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced
If the court does not disrmss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that insufficient cause 1s
shown) the applhicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by
the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administr ator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commuittee is insufficient
he rmay requesi that it be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s wnsufficient, he may apply to the court for
it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the commuttee may nominate one or more of 1ts members
to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the admuustrator’s notice
of hus application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are jomt admimstrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arsing between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admmmstrator 15 a solicaaitor and employs s own firm to act on behalf of the commpany, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ commttee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information - additional requirements

In any case where the admimistrator 1s appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain
iformation about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company

The information which musi be provided 1s —

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimstrator or staff assigned to
the case,

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of s1x months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

SIP Y VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




Appendix 9

MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE QUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 280
Manager 160-215
Case Administrator 110-205
Assistant 75 -140
Secretarial and cashiering 50-75

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates:

Photocopying/Printing 16p per sheet

Fax 40p per sheet

Postage Per current postal charges

IPS charge £25 per quarter

Mileage 40p mile

Registered office fee £125 pa

Storage of boxes internally £4 per box per quarter

Destruction of boxes £8 50 per box )

Meeting Room Hire £60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices
Standard Activity Example of Work

Admirustration and Planming  Statutory reporting and compliance

Investigation

Comphance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning

Administrative set up

Appointment notification

Maintenance of records and progress reviews
SIP 2 review

CDDA report

Review of questionnaires

Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee

Realisation of Assets Identification, secure and insure assets

Trading

Creditors

Retention of property

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales
Management of operation
Accounting for trading

On-going employee 1ssues
Communication with creditors
Creditors’ claim and quernes
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims

Reviewing and evaluating clams

All rates are subject to review annually There may be a number of promotions throughout the vanous grades
during the admunistration of cases Should you require clanfication on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact
McAlister & Co on 01792 459600




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder I1s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out In numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below Paragraph
1 If more room s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed f the
creditor/member has not
signed n person

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)

Wind Dam Limited

Name of Creditor

Form 8.2

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

! appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 28" February 2011, or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and n respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstam at hisfher

discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 Forthe acceptance/rejection”

of the Administrator's proposals as circulated

2 For the appointment of

Of

Representing--

As a member of the creditors’' committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditorfmember or other
authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Wind Dam Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECE!IPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Sale of Business

Plant & Machinery
Property Rights/Patents
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
HSBC Bank Plc

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Pre Appt Administrators Fees
Administrator's Fees

Legal Fees

Agent/Valuers Fees
Staticnery & Postage
Statutory Advertising

Vat Receivable

Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 14 October 2011

Page 1 of 1

Statement

of affairs
£

500 00
NIL

Uncertain

IPS SQL Ver 504

From 07/01/2011

From 07/01/2011

To 14/10/2011 To 14/10/2011
£ £

16,666 67 16,666 67
000 000

000 000
8150 8150

12 28 2525
000 000
3,333 33 3,33333
20,093 78 20,106 75
7,000 00 7,000 00
2,270 69 2,270 69
5,347 00 5,347 00
1,304 00 1,304 00
306 306
15120 15120
3,726 55 3,726 55
304 25 304 25
20,106 75 20,106 75
0.00

14 QOctober 2011 16 19



Wind Dam Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Sale of Business

Plant & Machinery
Property Rights/Patents
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
HSBC Bank Plc

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Pre Appt Administrators Fees
Administrator's Fees

Legal Fees

Agent/Valuers Fees
Statutory Advertising

Vat Recewable

Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 07 July 2011

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 07/01/2011 From 07/01/2011
of affairs To 07/07/2011 To 07/07/2011
£ £ £

16,666 67 16,666 67

500 00 000 000
NIL 000 000

8150 8150

12 28 2525

Uncertain 000 000
3,33333 3,333 33

20,093 78 20,106 75

7,000 00 7,000 00

2,270 69 2,270 69

5,347 00 5,347 00

1,304 Q0 1,304 00

151 20 151 20

1,781 58 1,781 58

304 25 304 25

18,158 72 18,158 72

1,948.03

IPS SQL Ver 504

14 October 2011 16 20



. Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

W200361 - Wind Dam Limited
Project Code POST
From 07/07/2011 To 14/10/2011

Claasification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 150 000 000 050 200 422 50 21125
Case Specific Mattars 000 Q00 Q0 1) ooo 000 Qo0
Creditors 825 000 000 675 900 2,333 75 25931
Invastigations 025 000 000 000 025 62 50 250 00
Realisation of Assets 050 000 000 000 [+£-'s] 12500 25000
Trading 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000
Total Hours 10 50 Q00 000 125 1175 294375 250 53
Total Fees Claimed 2,724 83
Total Disbursements Claimed [13:01]

Page 1 of 1 Version 1 00 14 Qctober 2011 15 48



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

W200361 - Wind Dam Limited
Project Code POST
From 07/01/2011 To 1410/2011

Classification of Work Functlon Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Totat Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourty
Professionats Support Staff Rate (E)
Admin & Planming 1565 ooo Q00 650 2215 4 530 00 204 51
Casa Specific Matters 000 000 o000 275 275 26125 9500
Craditors 1440 aoo 000 075 1515 387125 25553
investigations 1375 oo 000 000 1375 351875 25591
Realisation of Assets 540 000 000 000 540 1350 00 250 00
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 49 20 000 000 1000 5% 20 13,83125 228 57
Total Fees Clalmed 2,724 82
Tota!l Disbursements Claimod noe

Page 1 of 1 Version 1 00 14 October 2011 15 50




Appendix 7

MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

Director & Licensed Insolvency Practittoner 250-280

Manager 160-215

Case Administrator 110-205

Assistant 75-140

Secretanal and cashiering 50-75

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates:

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet

Fax 40p per sheet

Postage Per current postal charges

IPS charge £25 per quarter

Mileage 40p mile

Registered office fee £125 pa

Storage of boxes internally £4 per box per quarter

Destruction of boxes £8 50 per box

Meeting Room Hye £60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices
Standard Activity Example of Work

Adminustration and Planning  Statutory reporting and compliance

Investigation

Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning

Administrative set up

Appointment notification.

Maintenance of records and progress reviews
SIP 2 review

CDDA report

Review of questionnaires

Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with commuttee

Realisation of Assets Identification, secure and insure assets

Trading

Creditors

Retention of property

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales
Management of operation
Accounting for trading

On-going employee 1ssues
Communication with creditors
Credrtors’ claim and quenes
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims

Reviewing and evaluating claims

All rates are subject to review annually There may be a number of promotions throughout the varous grades
dunng the adrmimistration of cases Should you require clanfication on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact
McAnster & Co on 01792 459600




